Schedule 1
Page 4 of 8

Filed: August 31, 2012

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Transition to Modified International Financial Reporting Standards (MIFRS)

Consistent with the Board’s letter issued April 30, 2012 entitled Impact of the Decision to Defer

the Mandatory Date for the Implementation of International Financial Reporting Standards to

January 1, 2013 by the Canadian Accounting Standards Board, this application has been

prepared using modified IFRS (MIFRS). The forecasted 2013 Test Year has been prepared under

MIFRS with comparables to the 2012 Bridge Year which has been presented under Canadian

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (CGAAP) and MIFRS.

The transition to MIFRS has impacted the calculation of depreciation rates only since Midland

PUC’s capitalization policy under CGAAP complies with IFRS standards.  This change has

impacted the 2013 rate base and the 2013 distribution revenue requirement.  Midland PUC has

provided detailed explanations of this change in the applicable section of the application.

Midland Power Utility Corporation
EB-2012-0147

Exhibit 1
Tab 2

Schedule 1
Page 5 of 8

Filed: August 31, 2012

1 Table 1.2.1:  Bill Impacts – Residential and General Service <50kW

Customer Class:

Consumption 800  kWh

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge Monthly 11.7800$   1 11.78$   14.7200$   1 14.72$   2.94$   24.96%
Smart Meter Rate Adder Monthly 3.1800$   1 3.18$   1 -$   3.18-$   -100.00%
Distribution Volumetric Rate per kWh 0.0196$   800 15.68$   0.0193$   800 15.44$   0.24-$   -1.53%
Smart Meter Disposition Rider Monthly 0.9600-$   1 0.96-$   1 -$   0.96$   -100.00%
LRAM & SSM Rate Rider per kWh 0.0001$   800 0.04$   800 -$   0.04-$   -100.00%
Sub-Total A 29.72$   30.16$   0.44$   1.48%
Deferral/Variance Account
Disposition Rate Rider

per kWh 0.0070-$   800 5.60-$   0.0013$   800 1.05$   6.65$   -118.75%

Stranded Meter Rate Rider Monthly 1 -$   2.6307$   1 2.63$   2.63$
Low Voltage Service Charge per kWh 0.0015$   800 1.20$   0.0020$   800 1.60$   0.40$   33.33%

-$   -$
Sub-Total B - Distribution
(includes Sub-Total A) 25.32$   35.44$   10.12$   39.97%

RTSR - Network per kWh 0.0057$   852 4.86$   0.0055$   855 4.69$   0.17-$   -3.52%
RTSR - Line and
Transformation Connection

per kWh 0.0047$   852 4.00$   0.0045$   855 3.87$   0.14-$   -3.39%

Sub-Total C - Delivery
(including Sub-Total B)

34.18$   44.00$   9.81$   28.71%

Wholesale Market Service
Charge (WMSC)

0.0052$   852 4.43$   0.0052$   855 4.44$   0.01$   0.32%

Rural and Remote Rate
Protection (RRRP)

0.0011$   852 0.94$   0.0011$   855 0.94$   0.00$   0.32%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.2500$   1 0.25$   0.2500$   1 0.25$   -$   0.00%
Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   800 5.60$   0.0070$   800 5.60$   -$   0.00%
Smart Meter Entity Charge Monthly 1 0.8600$   1 0.86$   0.86$
Energy - RPP - Tier 1 0.0750$   600 45.00$   0.0750$   600 45.00$   -$   0.00%
Energy - RPP - Tier 2 0.0880$   252 22.18$   0.0880$   255 22.42$   0.24$   1.08%
TOU - Off Peak 0.0650$   545 35.45$   0.0650$   547 35.56$   0.11$   0.32%
TOU - Mid Peak 0.1000$   153 15.34$   0.1000$   154 15.39$   0.05$   0.32%
TOU - On Peak 0.1170$   153 17.94$   0.1170$   154 18.00$   0.06$   0.32%

Total Bill on RPP (before Taxes) 112.58$   123.51$   10.93$   9.71%
HST 13% 14.64$   13% 16.06$   1.42$   9.71%
Total Bill (including HST) 127.22$   139.57$   12.35$   9.71%

12.72-$   13.96-$   1.24-$   9.75%

12.90-$   14.13-$   1.23-$   9.53%

114.50$   125.61$   11.11$   9.70%

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 114.13$   125.04$   10.91$   9.56%
HST 13% 14.84$   13% 16.26$   1.42$   9.56%
Total Bill (including HST) 128.97$   141.29$   12.33$   9.56%

116.07$   127.16$   11.10$   9.56%

Loss Factor (%) 6.5100% 6.8500%

Ontario Clean Energy Benefit 1

Ontario Clean Energy Benefit 1

Total Bill on TOU (including OCEB)

Total Bill on RPP (including OCEB)

Charge
Unit $ Change % Change

Current Board-Approved Proposed Impact

Residential

   May 1 - October 31   November 1 - April 30 (Select this radio button for applications filed after Oct 3

2

3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11

Midland Power Utility Corporation
EB-2012-0147

Exhibit 1
Tab 2

Schedule 1
Page 6 of 8

Filed: August 31, 2012

1 Table 1.2.1:  Bill Impacts – Residential and General Service <50kW (con’d)

Customer Class:

Consumption 2000  kWh

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge Monthly 14.8600$   1 14.86$   22.4100$   1 22.41$   7.55$   50.81%
Smart Meter Rate Adder Monthly 6.1700$   1 6.17$   1 -$   6.17-$   -100.00%
Distribution Volumetric Rate per kWh 0.0155$   2000 31.00$   0.0165$   2000 33.00$   2.00$   6.45%
Smart Meter Disposition Rider Monthly 5.3400$   1 5.34$   1 -$   5.34-$   -100.00%
LRAM & SSM Rate Rider per kWh 0.0002$   2000 0.40$   2000 -$   0.40-$   -100.00%
Sub-Total A 57.77$   55.41$   2.36-$   -4.09%
Deferral/Variance Account
Disposition Rate Rider

per kWh 0.0048-$   2000 9.60-$   0.0012$   2000 2.38$   11.98$   -124.75%

Stranded Meter Rate Rider Monthly 1 -$   6.6685$   1 6.67$   6.67$
Low Voltage Service Charge per kWh 0.0013$   2000 2.60$   0.0018$   2000 3.60$   1.00$   38.46%

-$   -$
Sub-Total B - Distribution
(includes Sub-Total A) 50.77$   68.05$   17.28$   34.05%

RTSR - Network per kWh 0.0052$   2130 11.08$   0.0050$   2137 10.69$   0.39-$   -3.52%
RTSR - Line and
Transformation Connection per kWh 0.0043$   2130 9.16$   0.0041$   2137 8.85$   0.31-$   -3.39%

Sub-Total C - Delivery
(including Sub-Total B) 71.01$   87.59$   16.58$   23.36%

Wholesale Market Service
Charge (WMSC)

0.0052$   2130 11.08$   0.0052$   2137 11.11$   0.04$   0.32%

Rural and Remote Rate
Protection (RRRP)

0.0011$   2130 2.34$   0.0011$   2137 2.35$   0.01$   0.32%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.2500$   1 0.25$   0.2500$   1 0.25$   -$   0.00%
Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   2000 14.00$   0.0070$   2000 14.00$   -$   0.00%
Smart Meter Entity Charge Monthly 0.8600$   1 0.86$   0.86$
Energy - RPP - Tier 1 0.0750$   600 45.00$   0.0750$   600 45.00$   -$   0.00%
Energy - RPP - Tier 2 0.0880$   1530 134.66$   0.0880$   1537 135.26$   0.60$   0.44%
TOU - Off Peak 0.0650$   1363 88.62$   0.0650$   1368 88.90$   0.28$   0.32%
TOU - Mid Peak 0.1000$   383 38.34$   0.1000$   385 38.47$   0.12$   0.32%
TOU - On Peak 0.1170$   383 44.86$   0.1170$   385 45.01$   0.14$   0.32%

Total Bill on RPP (before Taxes) 278.33$   296.42$   18.09$   6.50%
HST 13% 36.18$   13% 38.53$   2.35$   6.50%
Total Bill (including HST) 314.52$   334.95$   20.44$   6.50%

31.45-$   33.50-$   2.05-$   6.52%
283.07$   301.45$   18.39$   6.50%

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 270.50$   288.53$   18.04$   6.67%
HST 13% 35.16$   13% 37.51$   2.34$   6.67%
Total Bill (including HST) 305.66$   326.04$   20.38$   6.67%

275.09$   293.44$   18.35$   6.67%

General Service Less Than 50KW

Current Board-Approved Proposed Impact

Charge Unit $ Change % Change

Ontario Clean Ener

30.57-$   32.60-$   2.03-$   6.64%

gy Benefit 1

Total Bill on RPP (including OCEB)

Ontario Clean Energy Benefit 1

Total Bill on TOU (including OCEB)

   May 1 - October 31   May 1 - October 31   November 1 - April 30 (Select this radio button for applications filed after Oct 31)

2

3
4

Midland Power Utility Corporation
EB-2012-0147

Exhibit 1
Tab 2

Schedule 1
Page 7 of 8

Filed: August 31, 2012

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Stranded Meters:

Midland PUC is also requesting the recovery of stranded meter amounts as outlined in Exhibit 9

[…]

CGAAP.  The average net book value of assets increased significantly due to the full year

inclusion of the Montreal Substation completed in 2012, the inclusion of the Queen Street

Substation in 2013 and additional capital spending in 2013.  The removal of stranded

meters reduced the average net book value in 2013.  The 2013 working capital allowance

decreased by

17

18

19

20

21

495,094-$   from the 2012 Bridge Year as overall spending reduced in 22

Midland Power Utility Corporation
EB-2012-0147

Exhibit 2
Tab 1

Schedule 2
Page 7 of 8

Filed: August 31, 2012

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8
9

10
11

2013 mainly due to the inclusion of the smart meter infrastructure in 2012 and the

reduction of the Working Capital Allowance to 13% from 15% in 2012.

Detailed information on the capital projects can be found in Exhibit 2, Tab 3, Schedule 2.

Exhibit 2, Tab 2, Schedule 1 – Continuity Statements also provides details.  Calculations

for the Working Capital Allowance are available in Exhibit 2, Tab 4, Schedule 1.

Table 2.1.6(b):   2012 vs. 2013 Test Year (MIFRS)

Description 2012 Bridge
(MIFRS)

2013 Test
(MIFRS) Variance

Gross Fixed Assets 25,229,022$   25,954,029$   725,007$
Accumulated Depreciation 12,511,128$   12,403,029$   108,099-$
Net Book Value 12,717,894$   13,551,000$   833,106$
Average Net Book Value 11,578,153$   13,134,447$   1,556,294$
Working Capital 22,677,476$   22,357,905$   319,571-$
Working Capital Allowance 3,401,621$   2,906,528$   495,094-$
Rate Base 14,979,774$   16,040,975$   1,061,200$   12

13
In 2013 under MIFRS, rate base is forecast to increase by 1,061,200$   over 2012

Bridge Year MIFRS.  The average net book value of assets increased significantly due to

the full year inclusion of the Montreal Substation completed in 2012, the inclusion of the

Queen Street Substation in 2013 and additional capital spending in 2013.  The removal of

stranded meters reduced the average net book value in 2013.  In addition, under MIFRS the

Net Book Value has increased due to the decrease in amortization as a result of the increase

in typical useful lives of distribution assets. The 2013 working capital allowance which

[…]

Table 2.5.2 IFRS-CGAAP Transitional PP&E Amounts below illustrates Midland

PUC’s forecast of the PP&E Deferral account as a result of transition from CGAAP to

Modified IFRS, with Modified IFRS incorporating the revised componentized Typical

Useful Life as previously stated in Table 2.5.1

Table 2.5.2 IFRS-CGAAP Transitional PP&E Amounts

2009

Rebasing
Year 2010 2011 2012

2013
Rebasing

Year 2014 2015 2016
Reporting Basis CGAAP IRM IRM IRM MIFRS IRM IRM IRM
Forecast vs. Actual Used in Rebasing Year Forecast Actual Actual Forecast Forecast

$ $ $ $ $ $
PP&E Values under CGAAP
   Opening net PP&E - Note 1 10,438,412
   Additions less Disposals 2,768,722
   Depreciation (amounts should be negative) -724,705
   Closing net PP&E (1) 12,482,429

PP&E Values under MIFRS (Starts from 2012, the transition
year)
   Opening net PP&E  - Note 1 10,438,412
   Additions less Disposals 2,319,143
   Depreciation (amounts should be negative) -39,661
   Closing net PP&E (2) 12,717,894

Difference in Closing net PP&E, CGAAP vs. MIFRS (Shown
as adjustment to rate base on rebasing) -235,465

Account 1575 - IFRS-CGAAP Transitional PP&E Amounts
   Opening balance 0 -235465 -176599 -117733 -58866
   Amounts added in the year -235465

Sub-total -235465 -235465 -176599 -117733 -58866
Amount of amortization, included in  depreciation expense
- Note 2 58866 58866 58866 58866

   Closing balance in deferral account -235465 -176599 -117733 -58866 0

Effect on Revenue Requirement
   Amortization of deferred balance as above - Note 2 -58866 WACC 5.66%

Return on Rate Base Associated with deferred PP&E
balance at WACC  - Note 3 -13323

Disposition
Period - Note
4

4 Years

   Amount included in Revenue Requirement on rebasing -72189  13
14

Midland Power Utility Corporation
EB-2012-0147

Exhibit 2
Tab 5

Schedule 3
Page 2 of 2

Filed: August 31, 2012

1

2

3

Table 2.5.2 above illustrates that through the transition from CGAPP to MIFRS, with

MIFRS incorporating the revised componentized Useful Life as previously stated, the

[…]

Gross Fixed Assets 25,678,601   26,770,364   25,229,022   25,954,029
Accumulated Depreciation 13,196,172   13,750,169   12,511,128   12,403,029
Net Book Value 12,482,429   13,020,195   12,717,894   13,551,000
Average Net Book Value 11,460,420   12,751,312   11,578,153   13,134,447
Working Capital Allowance 3,401,621   2,906,528   3,401,621   2,906,528
Rate Base 14,862,042   15,657,839   14,979,774   16,040,975   383,135   7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Table 2.5.4 provides details of the impact of MIFRS on the revenue requirement for the

2013 Test Year which results in an overall variance of   .  This variance

is made up of a reduction in amortization, and increase in the regulated return on capital

and a reduction in PILs.  In addition revenue offsets have decreased as a result of capital

disposal recognition and one-fourth of the PP&E deferral account balance and associated

rate of return.

397,873-$

Table 2.5.4 – Impact of MIFRS on Revenue Requirement

2013 Test Year -
CGAAP

2013 Test Year -
MIFRS Variance

OM&A 2,546,318   2,546,318   -
Amortization 1,001,018   682,735   318,283-
Amortization on PP&E Adjustment 58,866-   58,866-
Return on PP&E Adjustment 13,323-   13,323-
Regulated Return on Capital 885,925   907,603   21,678
PILs 52,653   978   51,675-
Service Revenue Requirement 4,485,914   4,065,446   420,469-

Less:  Revenue Offsets 286,200   263,604   22,596-

Base Revenue Requirement 4,199,714   3,801,842   397,873-   16
17

18

Midland Power Utility Corporation
EB-2012-0147

Exhibit 2
Tab 5

Schedule 4
Page 2 of 3

Filed: August 31, 2012

1

2

3

Tables 2.5.5 and 2.5.6 below provide details of the revenue deficiency for the 2013 Test

Year under CGAAP and MIFRS.

Table 2.5.5 – Revenue Deficiency (CGAAP)

Description
2012 Bridge

Actual
2013 Test

Existing Rates
2013 Test - Required

Revenue
Revenue
   Revenue Deficiency 626,085
   Distribution Revenue 3,643,891 3,573,629 3,573,629
   Other Operating Revenue (Net) 305,555 286,200 286,200
Total Revenue 3,949,446 3,859,829 4,485,914